

Email: daruglandobservations@gmail.com PO BOX 571 PLUMPTON NSW 2761 Mobile: 0420 591 138

16th September 2015

Alan Williams AHMS 2/729 Elizabeth Street WATERLOO NSW 2017

Notification and Registration of ALL Aboriginal Interests

<u>RE:</u> University of Sydney, Redevelop six future campus improvements – <u>Camperdown and Darlington Campuses, NSW</u>

Aboriginal Archaeological & Cultural Heritage Assessment

Dear Alan,

Please be advised that Darug Land Observations Pty Ltd is seeking to be involved in any and all consultation meetings and fieldwork.

This office specialises in Aboriginal and community consultations, and has a membership that comprises of Traditional owners from the area in question. Those retain strong story, song lines, oral history and continued contact.

We would also like to state that we do not accept or support any person or organisation that are NOT from the DARUG Nation that comments regarding the said area.

Please also be advised that this Aboriginal organisation does not do volunteer work or attend unpaid meetings. I hope that you advise your client of this so that, 'This Group', will not be discriminated against and refused paid fieldwork. DLO's rate is \$440 half day (less than 4 hours) and \$880 per day (flat rate), including GST.

All correspondence should be emailed to: <u>daruglandobservations@gmail.com</u> and any further consultation during this project can be directed to Jamie Workman.

Yours sincerely,

Grail Waterson

Jamie Workman

Uncle Gordon Workman

Darug Land Observations Pty Ltd

Darug Elder

Alan Williams
Thursday, 17 September 2015 9:04 AM
Ben Christensen
FW: Expressions of Interest - University of Sydney, Camperdown and Darlington
Campuses
Expressions of Interest letter AHMS (Uni of Sydney).docx

For filing and noting in log

From: Jamie Workman [mailto:daruglandobservations@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, 16 September 2015 8:22 PM
To: Alan Williams
Subject: Expressions of Interest - University of Sydney, Camperdown and Darlington Campuses

Hi Alan,

Please see attached Expressions of Interest letter for Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment to redevelop six future campus improvements at the University of Sydney, Camperdown and Darlington Campuses.

Kind Regards,

Jamie Workman Darug Land Observations Pty Ltd

From: Sent: To: Subject: Carmel Prunty Friday, 9 October 2015 11:48 AM Alan Williams FW: Proposal for site work at Camperdown

From: Chris Payne [mailto:centralmurrin@gmail.com] Sent: Friday, 9 October 2015 11:39 AM To: AHMS Admin Subject: Fwd: Proposal for site work at Camperdown

----- Forwarded message ------From: "Chris Payne" <<u>centralmurrin@gmail.com</u>> Date: 09/10/2015 10:58 AM Subject: Proposal for site work at Camperdown To: <<u>awilliams@ahms.com</u>> Cc:

Hello mr A williams

Just to sending our interests in the opportunity for work at Darlington campus. Our stake holder's of central murrin regard this particular area as highly significant as there is a bay close by that would of provided a good food source the area also because of it's hight it would have provided good shelter because of trees and to see any wildlife or tribes interning country indeed the whole Sydney basin would of had been a high population

Our stakeholder are interested in the investigation of this site as we believe for the reason above thank you with kind regards billinga

Central murrin

All correspondence will sent to Billinga <u>centralmurrin@gmail.com</u> 0466975437

04009/343/ Control maximin v

Central murrin would like involved in any meeting or field work if needed..chris payne Bilinga public liability insurance company is GIO policy number is GS00412927

Peter foster (

Munyunga) public liability GIO GS00412930...

From: Sent: To: Subject: Carmel Prunty Friday, 9 October 2015 11:28 AM Alan Williams FW: Proposal for site work at Camperdown

From: Chris Payne [mailto:centralmurrin@gmail.com] Sent: Friday, 9 October 2015 11:07 AM To: AHMS Admin Subject: Fwd: Proposal for site work at Camperdown

----- Forwarded message ------From: "Chris Payne" <<u>centralmurrin@gmail.com</u>> Date: 09/10/2015 10:58 AM Subject: Proposal for site work at Camperdown To: <<u>awilliams@ahms.com</u>> Cc:

Hello mr A williams

Just to sending our interests in the opportunity for work at Darlington campus. Our stake holder's of central murrin regard this particular area as highly significant as there is a bay close by that would of provided a good food source the area also because of it's hight it would have provided good shelter because of trees and to see any wildlife or tribes interning country indeed the whole Sydney basin would of had been a high population

Our stakeholder are interested in the investigation of this site as we believe for the reason above thank you with kind regards billinga

Central murrin

All correspondence will sent to Billinga <u>centralmurrin@gmail.com</u>

0466975437

Central murrin would like involved in any meeting or field work if needed..chris payne Bilinga public liability insurance company is GIO policy number is GS00412927

Peter foster (

Munyunga) public liability GIO GS00412930...

From:	Alan Williams
Sent:	Friday, 25 September 2015 9:08 AM
То:	Ben Christensen
Subject:	FW: Aboriginal Heritage Impact Assessment at the University of Sydney,
	Camperdown and Darlington Campuses – Notification.
Attachments:	MLALC - Liability Certificate (28-7-2015).pdf

For filing and noting in the log.

Α

From: Lee Davison [mailto:ldavison@metrolalc.org.au]
Sent: Thursday, 24 September 2015 1:16 PM
To: Alan Williams
Cc: Nathan Moran
Subject: Aboriginal Heritage Impact Assessment at the University of Sydney, Camperdown and Darlington Campuses – Notification.

Hi Alan

I am writing in regards to the email received from Ben 23rd September for the AHIA at the University of Sydney and hereby would like to register Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council's interest in the project.

As the Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council is the legislative representative body responsible for the protection and promotion of Aboriginal culture and heritage within its boundaries, and at this stage, as there are no Native Title holders within that area, I advise that we are the custodians of all lands that lie within MLALC's boundary.

As the Culture and Heritage Officer and representative for MLALC I would like to have full involvement in the community consultation process as well as any field work that includes site assessment, ground disturbance and excavation activities.

For any further information and updates please contact me directly via email or phone.

Regards,

Lee Davison Culture and Heritage Officer <image001.png> Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council (MLALC) 36-38 George St, Redfern NSW 2016 | PO Box 1103, Strawberry Hills NSW 2012 B:(02) 8394 9666 | F: (02)8394 9733 | W: www.metrolalc.org.au

From:	Goobah <goobahchts@gmail.com></goobahchts@gmail.com>
Sent:	Saturday, 3 October 2015 12:47 PM
To:	Alan Williams
Subject:	Fwd: Aboriginal Heritage Impact Assessment at the University of Sydney,
Attachments:	Camperdown and Darlington Campuses – Notification. Certificate of Currency workers comp.pdf; Certificate Currency Attachment Goobah.pdf

Hi Alan I accidental sent this to Ben, but tis is Goobahs expression of interest with the above proposal ------ Forwarded message ------From: Goobah <goobahchts@gmail.com> Date: Sat, Oct 3, 2015 at 12:40 PM Subject: Re: Aboriginal Heritage Impact Assessment at the University of Sydney, Camperdown and Darlington Campuses – Notification.

To: Ben Christensen <<u>bchristensen@ahms.com.au</u>>

Hi Ben this is to confirm our expression of interest with this project where all correspondence should be sent to this email address, also we wish to be involved in all aspects of the project including any site inspections or field work, I have attached all relevant insurances.

On Wed, Sep 23, 2015 at 3:10 PM, Ben Christensen <<u>bchristensen@ahms.com.au</u>> wrote:

Dear sir or madam

AHMS is undertaking an Aboriginal Heritage Impact Assessment at the University of Sydney (Camperdown and Darlington Campuses), City of Sydney LGA. As part of this, we are required to contact potential Aboriginal stakeholders in the area, with whom we should consult. I have attached a notification letter to this email for details on how to be a part of the community consultation. Please note, the RSVP date is October 7

Thanks,

Ben Christensen, Heritage Anthropologist and Adviser |

Email: <u>bchristensen@ahms.com.au</u>

2/729 Elizabeth Street, Waterloo, NSW 2017

P: 02 9555 4000 |F: 02 9555 7005 | www.ahms.com.au

My mobile (Mon-Wed during business hours): 0405 627 097|



Regards Basil Smith Chief Executive Officer Goobah PH 0405995725

This email may contain privileged information. Privilege is not waived if it has been sent to you in error, or if you are not the intended recipient. Please immediately notify me and delete the email if you have received this in error.

--Regards Basil Smith Chief Executive Officer Goobah PH 0405995725

This email may contain privileged information. Privilege is not waived if it has been sent to you in error, or if you are not the intended recipient. Please immediately notify me and delete the email if you have received this in error.



ARCHAEOLOGICAL MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS

ABN 45 088 058 388 ACN 088 058 388

www.ahms.com.au info@ahms.com.au

SYDNEY 2/729 Elizabeth St Waterloo NSW 2017 P 02 9555 4000 F 02 9555 7005

MELROURNE 2/35 Hope St Brunswick VIC 3056 P 03 9388 0622

PERTH 13/336 Churchill Ave Subiaco WA 6008 P 08 9381 5206

26 October 2015

Environment Protection and Regulation Group - Metropolitan Office of Environment and Heritage **PO Box 668** Parramatta NSW 2124

Attn: Susan Harrison

Re. University of Sydney Camperdown and Darlington Campuses: Registered Aboriginal **Parties**

Dear Susan,

Archaeological and Heritage Management Solutions Pty Ltd (AHMS) has been engaged by the University of Sydney to undertake an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment in advance of the proposed re-development of several areas of the University.

AHMS is undertaking Aboriginal community consultation in accordance with the NSW Office of Environment and Heritage's (OEH) Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Consultation Requirements for Proponents, 2010. As required under Section 4.1.5 of the requirements, please find enclosed copies of the notification letter that was sent to known potential Aboriginal stakeholders, and the advertisement that was published in the City Hub on 1 October 2015.

The Registered Aboriginal Parties for the project are the following:

- Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council •
- Darug Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessments
- Tocomwall
- Eric Kleidge
- Gunyuu
- Walnbunja
- Badu
- **Goobah Developments**
- Wullung
- Yerramurra
- Nundagurri
- Murrumbul
- Jerringong
- Pemulwuy CHTS
- Aaron Broad
- Munyunga

- Bilinga
- Murrinbul
- Wingikara
- Wongai
- Gunyuu
- DLO
- Larry Hoskins
- Central Murrim

If you have any questions regarding the project, please contact Alan Williams on 02 9555 4000.

Yours sincerely,

Alan Williams MAACAI AHMS Manager NSW - Aboriginal Heritage



ARCHAEOLOGICAL SOLUTIONS

ABN 45 088 058 388 ACN 088 058 388

www.ahms.com.au info@ahms.com.au

SYDNEY 2/729 Elizabeth St Waterloo NSW 2017 P 02 9555 4000 F 02 9555 7005

MELROURNE 2/35 Hope St Brunswick VIC 3056 P 03 9388 0622

PERTH 13/336 Churchill Ave Subiaco WA 6008 P 08 9381 5206

26 October 2015

Chief Executive Officer Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council PO Box 1103 Strawberry Hills NSW 2012

Re. University of Sydney Camperdown and Darlington Campuses: Registered Aboriginal **Parties**

Dear Sir/Madam,

Archaeological and Heritage Management Solutions Pty Ltd (AHMS) has been engaged by the University of Sydney to undertake an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment in advance of the proposed re-development of several areas of the University.

AHMS is undertaking Aboriginal community consultation in accordance with the NSW Office of Environment and Heritage's (OEH) Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Consultation Requirements for Proponents, 2010. As required under Section 4.1.5 of the requirements, please find enclosed copies of the notification letter that was sent to known potential Aboriginal stakeholders, and the advertisement that was published in the City Hub on 1 October 2015.

The Registered Aboriginal Parties for the project are the following:

- Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council
- Darug Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessments
- Tocomwall
- Eric Kleidge
- Gunyuu
- Walnbunja
- Badu
- **Goobah Developments**
- Wullung
- Yerramurra
- Nundagurri
- Murrumbul
- Jerringong
- Pemulwuy CHTS
- Aaron Broad
- Munyunga
- Bilinga
- Murrinbul

- Wingikara
- Wongai
- Gunyuu
- DLO
- Larry Hoskins
- Central Murrim

If you have any questions regarding the project, please contact Alan Williams on 02 9555 4000.

Yours sincerely,

0

Alan Williams MAACAI AHMS Manager NSW - Aboriginal Heritage

Appendix 1-4. Notification Documentation – Newspaper Advert

SOUNDS

LIVE WIRE SYDNEY LIVE BY JAMIE APPS

Pierce Brothers: Hebourne lok-pop duo and multi-retrumentalets Jack and Pat Pierce arrive in Systney tonight to celebrate their new EP Into The Dirt, which was released last week. Returning home to Australia after touring the world with self-out shows, the boys are sure to be bringing the energy an ith them a Thu, Oct 1, Newtown Social Club

Marshall Okell: With his signature drug blues sound, Okell has quickly become a recognisable and beloved name on the touring circuit. Now with his fourth alloans Spping On Rocket Fuel arriving on recor store shelves, he is upping the ante and Fri, Oct 2, The Vanguard

Little May – MArtforthecompany: Sydney band ittle may have taken a unique approach to satisfing their crustles appe for the release of their debut album For The Company by producing an online art campaign which culminates with a physical exhibition and album release party the dend

Fri-Sun, Oct 2-4, Goodspace -Above The Land Gladstone Hotel

Robbie Miller: A returnl at stradding the Ine between overty emotive and restrained, singer songwriter Miller males a much welcomed return to the music scene. Picking wecoment neuron to the mana score, notice up, where he is off by simulatencouldy surrough vacious and releasing hearts with his ality smooth vacious and releasing his debut EPThe Patter The Blood Score, first will be liabling themselves if they must this show Sot, Oct 2, The Newsagency

Churché No, Capitain Churché When you think pop-rock, France is probably the last place that comes to mind, but the is exactly where Church No, Capital Church hall from. Resuming to Asstralia for their first ever headline tour these shows could be the ultranse gammy drug for anybody with a filteeting interest in hardcore maak. as they do a wonderful job of blending catchy pop elements with a driving and dcore breakdo Sun, Oct 4, The Bald Faced Stag

Jazzgroove Presents: PiLOT / Earnon Dilworth's VIATA: This exciting Melbourne five piece have already released an EP, received generous radio play around the workt and played sold-out shows in both Melbourne and Europe whilst also Deer necessarie and carope wrate and placing second in the prestigous Europatiest jazz Competition in Bacharest in their short career to date. Playing in Sydney for the first time next week they will be performing a set of intricate arrangements with elements of jazz ets of jazz, rock

Tire, Oct 6, Foundry 616

Greg Numan & The General Jacloom ving honed his craft by travelling up and wn the Australian east coast, performing down the wateration exist coats performing as a resident in the Crazy Biophant Bir -Singspores home of juzz - and also touring internationally it is new stres for Greg and his band to return home and once again hit the Aussie roads with their churky gatar rifs and authentic songs which have them pegged as one to watch for all blues and roots fans. West, Oct 7, Frankie's Plana

LOST RAGAS

JAMEAJ

Before heading out into the valt desert mountains of the Flinders Ranges. Matt Walker of Lost Rages spoke with City Hub about the bands spooning usy tour etheckels. Plast was in extremely high spirits alread of his week-long trak, and hopes

These was in occurring raph space and of its week-long tota, see hopes that while can draw ha well for impairstoon and resum reducing of tor, the tour-Thi actually in the middle of pating and camping before but this is another least while (Phint sam and source of this cow) histogic the or sits days and sleeping out under the stars. Then I come back and a day later I start doing gigs. If anther be really releasined or half dead and manourshed?" he said laugt regly.

Loss Ragis initially came sognitier a tormewhat of a side project for Mais and Shave Relify but they instantly found a connection that saw them bringing in Ragier Bergolas and Smoot Boorks to thair tagether, which organizally infield into a more collective band feet." Which all a similar age when of a side project for Man organisally shifted into a more collective band helt. White all a similar age and have been playing for a long time, so were all pretty established in what we do so when something cloba and feels right its pretty obvious from the start," and Merry

The story of the bands exclution into essentially the main project for the four members is estimately interesting When Matrixitally approached Roger and Smon he had actually expected them to be playing different.

OH WONDER - OH WONDER

The opening third of Oh Wonder's del self-titled album kicks things off in fantastic fashion with some extremel catchy dreamy electronic pop songs. sadly though the magic falls away sharply from them.

Perhaps it was the unorthodox release method chosen by the duo, where they released each individual track month by month before unveiling the full record After the first five tracks it seems they found a successful formula and tried hard to duplicate that, making the remainder of the album too blurred and istic. (JA)

**



miniscent of many years past. It is bouncy and upbeat remensions of many years pairs in boundy and upolate without being smy or this – bringing the backets back and rewamping them for our musically saturated age. Wilding's flowy psychodelic beats more steadly and with some force with the brain. They filter downwards through the body, covering the muscles, trailing through

WILDING - MOLECULES TO MOONS



through the body, covering the matches, training through the body, covering the matches, training through the ventually pooling around the heart. The sound fills the latener up, reaching up into the muscles of the mouth, building foundations under the smilles corners. Each song is short and should be listened to in a group to kneep this muscle's liquid glow alive in the latener. This music is beautiful, it is really fun and it is affecting it will leave a lateng memory

7

instruments than what they actually wound up playing for the band. Roger was originally intended to be the chummer but when asked to join was "maily digging bass," and Simoni who is usually a harmonic organ player and singer had coincidently been enjoying playing drums at home, so everything fell into place nearby "Plan of the mason we've stuck together so tightly and

why it feels to good is because everybody is doing something they maily want to do and in their cases it's playing a second instrument they don't usually play to they're enjoying the challenge and trainment that brings" said

Even though his graniling trek was foremose on his mend (purely beca

of its imminency). Plast was clearly just as excited to hit the road with the band after taking a brief time of, as he described the bands excitament levels. We know playing live and do so regularly if we don't play anywhere

ter a month tor so we actually get a fit unmethed, so were mally looking forward to all of our ggt² (A) Ord 22. Longbones Longe, 1M Mantchalle Rd, Mantchalle, \$15. Tickets & infor lexyborneolourge.com.ou

in the whole body long after it is turned off. (SP)

***1/2

Mate



Appendix 1-.5 Presentation of Information/Assessment Methodology Sent and Any Feedback Received

ail Signature	49 Norne Logen Faney.com.au	SRU JM ston	ever hird au DR	0674 A C	si Ro.	LC BRH	
Contact number/ email	Contonogram	MENTS OLTZZ 865 0423 074 063	geg & 3cs 7 mercilappico Settemen	\$\$534 OHPP 110 P14	052168301	1043120 91	
Your Organisation	City of Sidney Adv. Bul DARGE ABORIENAL	8 21	Settenert	METRO LALC	ANC.	brown O Mudgin-gel way an	
Your name	NORMA INGRAM	Georgia Mantle	Cheri a Derehre	NATHAN MORAN	Lani Turtayela	Known Bell	

Please sign in

Aboriginal Archaeology Service INC: 1400988 P O Box 6283 Rouse Hill NSW 2155 <u>Mobile</u>: 0490 126 040 <u>Email: aas.info@bigpond.com</u>



7th February 2016

University of Sydney - Campus Improvement Program Methodology.

EXTENT Heritage Pty Ltd has used a very UN -professional approach in the consultation process when dealing with the Aboriginal stake holders. Alan Williams needs to understand that it is Aboriginal culture and not his culture. The guide lines are quite clears on the community consultation process. AAS has been instructed to lodge an official complaint on behalf of the newly combined Elders Group which is collectively corresponding on all heritage matters.

The Aboriginal community has had enough of heritage advisers like Alan Williams making (desk top) decisions on Aboriginal culture and adopting the mission manager mentality approach when dealing with Aboriginal communities. The recommendation from the community is that the community consultation is conducted in the manner with which it was intended, or an alternative is to seek a legal determination under the act.

Aboriginal Archaeology Service is seeking *primary involvement* in all consultation meetings and fieldwork for the above mentioned project. AAS immediate family has lived in the area from 1897 and retains local and oral history on behalf of its first nation people. We have no objection to our information being provided to the Office of Environment and Heritage and the Local Aboriginal Land Council.

AAS is able to assist with input that can be incorporated into a written assessment of cultural values of the area. We are also able to provide fit staff to assist with work that may involve physical labour. We can provide our schedule of rates and copies of relevant certificates of currency for business insurances on request.

All correspondence should be emailed to <u>AAS.info@bigpond.com</u> or to the above postal address. The area is an important part of our culture and valued by our family.

Yours truly

, lille:

Andrew Williams



EMAIL: DARUGLANDOBSERVATIONS@GMAIL.COM PO BOX 571 PLUMPTON NSW 2761 MOBILE: 0420 591 138

8th February 2016

Alan Williams AHMS 2/729 Elizabeth Street WATERLOO NSW 2017

Dear Alan,

RE: University of Sydney – Camperdown and Darlington Campuses

Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment Report

Darug Land Observations Pty Ltd has reviewed the proposed Aboriginal Heritage Impact Assessment Draft Report, and supports the methodology for the proposed six precincts across the Camperdown and Darlington campuses as part of the Campus improvement program.

In relation to the long-term storage of recovered artefacts, if any, Darug Land Observations Pty Ltd strongly believes that the recovered artefacts should be reburied on Country (the study area).

Darug Land Observations Pty Ltd would like to receive a copy of the Section 90 Aboriginal Heritage Impact Permit (AHIP).

Furthermore, Darug Land Observations Pty Ltd would be involved in the monitoring of the top soil removal and all other form of works to be carried out on the site.

Yours sincerely,

Javil Wotzwan

Jamie Workman Darug Land Observations Pty Ltd

Uncle Gordon Workman Darug Elder

Appendix 2 - AHIMS Search Results

NEW COVERNMENT	Office of Environment & Heritage	AHIMS Web Services (AWS) Extensive search - Site list report	(AWS) eport							Purchase Order/Re Client S	Purchase Order/Reference : SYD15130 Client Service ID : 187139
<u>SiteID</u> 45-6-2597	<u>SiteName</u> Wynyard St Midden		Datum AGD	Zone] 56 33	Easting 333469	<u>Northing</u> 6247920	Context Open site	<u>Site Status</u> Valid	<u>SiteFeatures</u> Shell : -, Artefact : -	<u>SiteTypes</u> Midden	Reports 102494,10276 3102765
	Contact		Recorders	Mr.D Coe)e				Permits		C0 / 70 T'C
45-6-2278	Lilyfield Cave Contact		AGD Recorders	56 330310 Michael Guide	0310 Guider	6250290	Closed site	Valid	Shell : -, Artefact : - Permits	Shelter with Midden	102201
45-6-0262	Rodd Point, Rodd Park;		AGD	56 32	8700	6251000	Open site	Valid	Shell : -, Artefact : -	Midden	2047
45-6-1481	Rozelle Hospital 3		AGD Docordore	Val Attenbrow 56 329902 Val Attenbrow	val Attendo Ow, Michael Unider 56 329902 6251129 Val Attendorium Michael Cuider	6251129 baal Guidar	Open site	Valid	Shell : -, Artefact : - Dormite	Midden	
45-6-0647	Centennial Park Contact		AGD Recorders	56 35 ASRSYS	336273 (YS	6247961	Open site	Valid	Art (Pigment or Engraved) : - Permits	Rock Engraving	
45-6-2580	Junction Lane Contact		AGD Recorders	56 3: Helen B	35070 rayshaw	6250410	Open site	Valid	Artefact : - Permits	0pen Camp Site 894,902,903	102494,10276 3,102765
45-6-2581	Angel Place Contact		AGD Recorders	56 3: Domini	334400 (56 334400 6251100 Open site Dominic Steele Archaeological Consulting	Open site onsulting	Valid	Artefact : - Permits	Open Camp Site 918	97963,102494, 102763,10276 5
45-6-1936	Rodd Point Cave; Contact		AGD Recorders	56 328730 Michael Guide	28730 (1 Guider	6251010	Closed site	Valid	Shell : -, Artefact : - Permits	Shelter with Midden	
45-6-0751	Shea's Creek Dugong Contact		GDA	56 3; ASRSYS	331839 331839 Au	6245378 6245378 stralia Ptv Ltc	Open site 1 (Dreviously HLA-	Destroyed Envirosciences),Mr	 56 331839 6245378 Open site Destroyed Artefact:-, Aboriginal Resource and Gathering:-, Non-Human Bone and Organic Material :- ASRSYSAECOM Australia Ptv Ltd (previously HLA-Envirosciences), Mr.Luke Kirkw. Permits 	Open Camp Site	
45-6-2629	Broadway 1 Contact		AGD Recorders	56 3: Domini	333060 (inic Steele Arc)	56 333060 6249100 Open site Dominic Steele Archaeological Consulting	Open site onsulting	Valid	Artefact : - Permits	1299	102494,10276 3,102765
45-6-2637	George street 1 Contact		AGD Recorders	56 3: Domini	333860 nic Steele Arc	56 333860 6249880 Open site Dominic Steele Archaeological Consulting	Open site onsulting	Valid	Artefact :	1369	98238,102494, 102763,10276 5
45-6-2651	William St PAD		AGD	56 33	334800	6250220	Open site	Valid	Potential Archaeological Deposit (PAD) : -		102494,10276 3,102765
Report genera meters. Additi This information acts or omission.	enerated by AHIMS Wet dittional Info : Aborigi lation is not guaranteed to be ssion.	Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 25/08/2015 for Tessa Bryant for the following area at Lat, Long From : -33.9215, 151.1445 - Lat, Long To : -33.8645, 151.2349 with a Buffer of 50 meters. Additional Info : Aboriginal Heritage Impact Assessment. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 34 the found is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Office of Environment and Heritage (NSW) and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such acts or omission.	the following boriginal site (eritage (NSW) a	area at L es and Ab and its emp	at, Long Fr original ob j loyees disclai	om : -33.921 lects found is m liability for a	5, 151.1445 - Lat, 5 34 ny act done or omissi	Long To:-33.864	5, 151.2349 with a Buffe mation and consequences of s	r of 50 such	Δ Δου 1 ους

Page 1 of 4

And an and a second	Office of Environment & Heritage	AHIMS Web Services (AWS) Extensive search - Site list report	(AWS) eport							Purchase Order/Re Client S	Purchase Order/Reference : SYD15130 Client Service ID : 187139
<u>SiteID</u>	SiteName		<u>Datum</u>	Zone E	Easting	Northing	<u>Context</u>	<u>Site Status</u>	SiteFeatures	<u>SiteTypes</u>	Reports
	<u>Contact</u>		<u>Recorders</u>	Mr.Nevi	Mr.Neville Baker				<u>Permits</u>	1589,1670	
45-6-2647	KENS Site 1		AGD	56 33	333750	6250785	Open site	Valid	Artefact : -, Potential Archaeological Deposit (PAD) : -		99857,100494, 102494,10276 3,102765
	<u>Contact</u>		Recorders	Dominic	c Steele Arc	Dominic Steele Archaeological Consulting	onsulting		<u>Permits</u>	1428, 1700	
45-6-2652	Ultimo PAD 1 Contact		AGD	56 33345 Iim Wheeler	0	6250000	Open site	Valid	Potential Archaeological Deposit (PAD) :- Permits	1598	102494,10276 3,102765
	10000		1 TO							0	
45-6-2654	Fraser Park PAD Contact		AGD Recorders	56 33 Navin O	330100 n Officer Herit	56 330100 6245800 Open site Navin Officer Heritage Consultants Pty Ltd	Open site ats Pty Ltd	Valid	Potential Archaeological Deposit (PAD) : - Permits	1639	
			201	C C L	000000	0010102		1. 1. T	·		
45-0-2676	Johnstons Creek Contact		AGD <u>Recorders</u>	56 33 Michael	.1100 Guider	6249100	Glosed site	Valid	Art (Pigment or Engraved) : 2, Artefact : 5 <u>Permits</u>		102142,10276 3
45-6-2666	Wattle Street PAD 1 Contact		AGD <u>Recorders</u>	56 33 Dominic	33150 c Steele Arc	56 333150 6249450 Open site Dominic Steele Archaeological Consulting	Open site onsulting	Valid	Potential Archaeological Deposit (PAD) :- <u>Permits</u>	1738	102494,10276 3,102765
1.5-6-7663	Mountain Street Illtimo	c	VCD	EK 33	333300	62494.00	Onan cita	Valid	Artafact · - Dotantial		102404.10276
cooz-o-c+	Mountain ou eeu olunn Contact	5	Recorders	Mary Da	oucce allas Consui	aeol	Open site logists	Vallu	Archaeological Deposit (PAD) : - Permits	1719	3,102765
45-6-2680	Broadway Picture Theatre PAD 1	atre PAD 1	AGD	56 33	3150	6249000	Onen site	Valid	Potential		102142.10249
	Contact		Recorders	Whe					Archaeological Deposit (PAD) : - <u>Permits</u>	1854	4,102763,1027 65
				L		0000107	::	1 J J			
/ 207-0-04	Lrown sureet FAU 1 Contact		AuD Recorders	Dominic	0.000 inic Steele Arc	bo 334950 0250300 Open site Dominic Steele Archaeological Consulting	Open site onsulting	Valid	Potenual Archaeological Deposit (PAD) : - <u>Permits</u>	2017	102765 3,102765
45-6-2745	University of Sydney Law Building PAD	aw Building PAD	AGD	56 33	2350	6248740	Open site	Valid	Potential		102201, 10249
	Contact	5	Recorders	Doctor.]	Jonal				Archaeological Deposit (PAD) : - <u>Permits</u>	2153,2320,2443	4,102763,1027 65
45-6-2783	PAD Central Royal Botanic Gardens	anic Gardens	AGD	56 33	334900	6251030	Open site	Valid	Potential		102494,10276
									Archaeological Deposit (PAD) : -		3,102765
									,		

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 25/08/2015 for Tessa Bryant for the following area at Lat, Long From: -33.9215, 151.1445 - Lat, Long To: -33.8645, 151.2349 with a Buffer of 50 meters. Additional Info : Aboriginal Heritage Impact Assessment. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 34 This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Office of Environment and Heritage (NSW) and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such acts or omission.

Page 2 of 4

£E⊼

AHIMS Web Services (AWS)

	Office of Environment & Heritage	AHIMS Web Services (AWS)	AWS)							Purchase Order/Ref	Purchase Order/Reference : SYD15130
GOVERNMENT		Extensive search - She list report	spurt							Chent Se	Ulient Service IU : 18/139
<u>SiteID</u>	SiteName		Datum	Zone E	Easting	Northing	Context	Site Status	SiteFeatures	<u>SiteTypes</u>	<u>Reports</u>
	Contact T Russell	ell	<u>Recorders</u>	Haglund	Haglund and Associates	ates			<u>Permits</u>	2364	
45-6-2767	Tent Embassy		AGD	56 33	332680 6	6248680	Open site	Valid	Aboriginal Resource and Gathering: 1		102494,10276 3,102765
	Contact T Russell	ell	<u>Recorders</u>	Bill Lord	_				<u>Permits</u>		
45-6-2796	Georg	0	AGD	56 33		6251050	Open site	Valid	Potential Archaeological Deposit (PAD) : -		102494,10276 3,102765
	Contact T Russell	ell	<u>Recorders</u>	Mr.Domi	eele				<u>Permits</u>	2415	
45-6-2822	USYD: Central		AGD	56 33	332750 6	6248550	0pen site	Valid	Artefact : -		100302,10249 4,102763,1027 65
	Contact		Recorders	Jo McDo	nald Cultur	Jo McDonald Cultural Heritage Management	anagement		<u>Permits</u>	2554	
45-6-2838	420 George Street PAD		AGD	56 33	334080 6	6250670	Open site	Valid	Potential		102494,10276
									Archaeological Deposit (PAD) : -		3,102765
	<u>Contact</u>		<u>Recorders</u>	Doctor.T	ven				<u>Permits</u>	2654	
45-6-2960	Jackson Landing Shelter	er	GDA	56 33	332442 6	6250870	Closed site	Valid	Potential		102494,10276
	,								Archaeological Deposit (PAD) : -		3,102765
	<u>Contact</u>		Recorders	Mary Da	llas Consult	ing Archaeol	Mary Dallas Consulting Archaeologists, Mr. Paul Irish		<u>Permits</u>		
45-6-2979	UTS PAD 1 14-28 Ultimo Rd Syd	no Rd Syd	GDA	56 33	333650 6	6249590	Open site	Valid	Potential		102494,10276
									Archaeological Deposit (PAD) : -		3,102765
	<u>Contact</u>		<u>Recorders</u>	Dominic	Steele Arch	aeological Co	Dominic Steele Archaeological Consulting, Mr. Dominic Steele	ic Steele	<u>Permits</u>	3458	
45-6-3071	445-473 Wattle Street PAD	PAD	GDA	56 33	333285 6	6249412	Open site	Valid	Potential Archaeological		
	Contact		Bacordare	Bincie D+	Rineie Dty I td - Sydney				Deposit (PAD) : 1 Dermite		
	CONTRACT		02 4		ישרי שישרי	1cy 10,101111	:	1 1 1			
45-6-2987	Poultry Market 1		GDA	56 33. Mc camo	333746 (6249575 c Diocie Dtri I t	Open site	Valid	Artefact : 1 Domnite	2506	102494,10276 3
	CONTACT		Vecui dels	billbC.SIVI		ואו	1 - CAIIDELLA		Leimis	00000	
45-6-3064	445-473 WATTLE ST PAD	AD	GDA	56 33	333285 (6249412	Open site	Valid	Potential Archaeological Deposit (PAD) : 1		102763
	<u>contact</u>		Kecoraers	BIOSIS PT	- Jyo	ley			rermus		
45-6-3152	168-190 Day Street, Sydney PAD	vdney PAD	GDA		333877 6	6250257	Open site	Not a Site	Potential Archaeological Deposit (PAD) : -		
	<u>Contact</u>		<u>Recorders</u>	Mr.Josh 3	Symons,Mr.	Symons,Mr.Alex Timms			<u>Permits</u>	3789	

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 25/08/2015 for Tessa Bryant for the following area at Lat, Long From: -33.9215, 151.1445 - Lat, Long To: -33.8645, 151.2349 with a Buffer of 50 meters. Additional Info : Aboriginal Heritage Impact Assessment. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 34 This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Office of Environment and Heritage (NSW) and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such acts or omission.

Page 3 of 4

Office of Environment & Heritage
NSS CONFIRMENT

AHIMS Web Services (AWS) Extensive search - Site list report

Purchase Order/Reference : SYD15130

NSW	NSW & Heritage	Extensive search - Site list report							Client	lient Service ID : 187139
<u>SiteID</u>	<u>SiteName</u>	Datum	Zone	Easting	Northing	Context	Site Status	SiteFeatures	SiteTypes	Reports
45-6-3116	Wynyard Walk PAD	GDA	56	333931	6251252	Open site	Valid	Potential		
								Archaeological		
								Deposit (PAD) : 1		

20		
Deposit (PAD) : 1 Dermits 3670		<u>Permits</u>
Depos	Artefact : -	
	Destroyed	Alex Timms.
	Open site	osh Symons,Mı
v Ltd	6247909	e Services,Mr.Jo
GML Heritage Ptv Ltd	56 335613 6247909 Open site	Artefact Heritage Services, Mr. Josh Symons, Mr. Alex Timms
Berorders 6		
Contact	Moore Park AS1	Contact
	45-6-3155	

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 25/08/2015 for Tessa Bryant for the following area at Lat, Long From : -33.9215, 151.1445 - Lat, Long To : -33.8645, 151.2349 with a Buffer of 50 meters. Additional Info : Aboriginal Heritage Impact Assessment. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 34. This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Office of Environment and Heritage (NSW) and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such acts or omission.

AHIMS Site Cards



information \boxtimes

Aboriginal Sites Register of NSW NPWS, PO Box 1967, Hurstville NSW 2220 Standard Site Recording Form

New Recording Additional

		SITI	E ID	ENTIFIC	ATION			
Site name	USyd Law						VS Site nber	45-6-2745
Owner/manager	University	of Sydney						l
Owner Address	City Road,	University of						
Location	When origi	nally recorde		DCATION grass lawn		the geol	ogy building aı	nd the library.
How to get to the site	Site was in	nmediately ea	et of	the Fische	r Library	Stack		
1:250,000 map name		integratery ea	151 01				nap code	
AMG Zone	56	AMG Eastin	g	332350		AMG No		6248740
Method for grid reference	Topograph	ic map		scale (if hod =)	1:25,00	0	Map name	Botany Bay
NPWS District Name (see map)			•			NPWS 2 map)	Zone (see	
Portion no.						Parish		
		SI	TE D	DESCRIP	TION			
Site type(s)	Isolated find Site type code (NPWS use only) This site was initially recorded as a PAD. It was then subject to an excavation under a s87							
Description of site and contents CHECKLIST: eg. length, width, depth, height of site, shelter, deposit, structure, element eg. tree scar, grooves in rock. DEPOSIT: colour, texture, estimated depth, stratigraphy, contents-shell, bone, stone, charcoal, density & distribution of these, stone types, artefact types. ART: area of decorated surface, motifs, colours, wet,/dry pigment, engraving technique, no. of figures, sizes, patination. BURIALS: number & condition of bone, position, age, sex, associated artefacts. TREES: number, alive, dead. likely age, scar shape, position, size, patterns, axe marks, regrowth. QUARRIES: rock type, debris, recognisable artefacts, percentage quarried	Permit (AH a back hoe slope); and sieved. Or silcrete flak dimension Attach phot	IMS# 2153, is to penetrate I then hand d nly a single ar	ssued the c ug or tefac <i>i</i> th ch nd we sketc	d on 11.7.0 overburden nce original t was found hipped mar eighed 0.8g hes, eg. pla	5). Seve (which w soil was d during t gins (edg J. n & section	then sub n 1m x 1 /as betw encount his exca ge damag	ject to an exca Im test pits we een 0.5-1.6m o ered. All exca vation. This w ge not tool use	avation under a s87 re excavated - first using deep, levelling the natural avated deposit was wet- as a grey-pink glossy). This had a maximum



Aboriginal Sites Register of NSW NPWS, PO Box 1967, Hurstville NSW 2220 Standard Site Recording Form

SITE ENVIRONMENT											
Land form	hillslope	9			As	spect	open		Slope		
Mark position of the site											
			~		~	<u> </u>					
Local rock type	Bringelly shale Land use/effect										
Distance from drinking water	<20m *			Sc	Source						
Resource zone (eg. estuarine, river, forest)	Open woodland			Ve	Vegetation Now comple landscaped				ly cle	eared and	
Edible plants					Faunal resources (include shellfish)						
Other exploitable resources (eg. ochre)								<u> </u>			
Are there other sites in the locality	Yes	Are they in the Sites Register		Yes		her site typ: clude	es	Ope	n camp sit	es, i	solated finds.
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SIT	E MAN	AC	EMENT					
Site condition		sturbed									
Management recommendations	Site has	s since been de	estro	oyed by c	con	struction of	f the USN	D LA			
Have artefacts been removed from site	Yes							August 2005			
By whom						Deposited at					
Consent applied for					Consent issued			\square			
Date of issue											
D		SITE INS						G			
Reason for investigation	develop	oment of Unive	-		еу ч						
Were local Aborigines contacted or present for the recording	Cont prese	contacted tacted and ent tacted but resent	addresses Metropo PO Box STRAW			Allan Mac Metropoli PO Box 1 STRAWE NSW 20	itan LALO 1103 BERRY H	ALC			
Is the site important to local Aborigines	Yes										
Verbal/written reference sources	ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY FOR AN ABORIGINAL HERITAGE ASSESSMENT: UNIVERSITY OF SYDNEY CAMPERDOWN, NSW. July 2004, Jo McDonald Cultural Heritage Management Pty Ltd. Sydney University Campus 2010: Test excavations at the Law Building Site, Camperdown Campus and at the Maze Green, Darlington Campus. October 2005, Jo McDonald Cultural Heritage Management Pty Ltd.				ber(s) tle)	C- C-	0				
Photographs taken	Yes		_					No. c attac	of Photos hed		
Site recorded by					November, 2008						
Address/institution		Donald Cultural tin Street, Lilyfie				gement Pty	' Ltd				



	V New recording
	6444 sed 5/88 5
1:250,000 map sheet: <u>540NEY</u> AMG Grid reference Full reference - please include leading digits 25K 5/6 25K	
Portion no: Parish: How to get to the site (refer to permanent features, give best approach to site eq (Drew diagram on separate sheet.) Walk from City Ko Other sites in locality? Site Types include:	Photos taken? How many attached?
Are sites in NPWS Register? Have artefacts been removed from site? When?	
Is site important to local Aborigines? Ves Give contact(s) name(s) + address(es) Aboriginial Watrons Contacted for this recording? (Attach additional information separately) If not, why not?	45-6-2767 NPWS Report to contemporty Catabous e
The site is very important Aborrainal people.	he site has been
Recommendations for management & protection ratiach separate sheet it ne Recipieres immediate Protection from ospecially South Sydney Council from Site recorded by: Bill Lorid ANRO Address/institution: 24 Wolstenholme St Dept Rutherford 2320.	Decessary) m government egencies m destroying the site. Date: 18/8/2000. of Laml & Wester. Conservation.

SITE POSITION & E	INVIRONMENT	OFFICE USE ONLY: NPWS site no:				
1. Land form 8. beau	ch/hill slope/ridge top, etc:	b. site aspect: Eact. c. slope:				
d, mark on diagram pi	rovided or on your own sketch the position of the si	te: e. Describe briefly:				
		7				
I. Local rock type:	g. Land us	e/effect:				
2. Distance from drink	king water: 50 m. Source:	top				
3. Resource Zone ass	sociated with site (estuarine, riverine, forest etc):					
		2				
4. Vegetation:	Monton Bay Figs & 1	aperbasks.				
5. Edible plants noted	H	-				
	1-195					
6. Faunal resources (
	resources (river pebbles, ochre, etc):					
Site type:	DESCRIPTION OF SITE & CONTENTS. Note state of preservation of site & contents. De	NOT dig.disturb.damage site or contents.				
	• 1907 VA 1997 120	z czaład lak ♥*9 ortan lak♥r k provini zona kaz k=c				
CHECKLIST TO HELP:	4					
length, width, depth, height of site, sheller,						
deposit, structure, element eg. tree scar,		2				
grooves in rock. DEPOSIT: colour.		Broadway.				
texture, estimated						
depth, stratigraphy, contents-shell, bone.)				
stone, charcoal, density & distribution of these.	Victoria Par	k / /				
stone types, artefact types,	Victoria 1001					
ART- area of surface decorated, motifs,						
colours, wet, dry pigment, technique of						
engraving, no. of ligures, sizes,	Aborening					
patination. BURIALS: number &	Abourginel Tent Embassy					
condition of bone,	XX/ Tent					
position, age, sex, associated artefacts.	XX Embassy					
TREES: number, alive, dead, likely age, scar		by				
shape, position, size, patterns, axe marks,						
regrowth OUARRIES, rock type,	C.M.	/				
debra, recognisable						
artelacts, percentage quarried.						
OTHER SITES EG. structures (fish traps,						
stone errangements, bore rings, mie mies),						
mythological sites, rock holes, engraved groove						
Channels, contact sites (missions massacres	Attach sketches etc. eg. plan & section of shelle	r, show relation between site contents,				
Cemeterves) as Eppropriate	indicate north, show scale.	be wind a postion lack of the set sites				
The second se	Attach annotated photos (stereo where useful) s	iowing scale, particularly for art sites.				



Aboriginal Sites Register of NSW NPWS, PO Box 1967, Hurstville NSW 2220 Standard Site Recording Form

New Recording Additional

information					New Necord	
		SITE	DENTIFICAT	ION		
Site name	USYD: Central			NP	WS Site mber	45-6-2822
Owner/manager	University of Sydney					
Owner Address	Facilities Management Office, c/o University of Sydney, Darlington, 2006					
			LOCATION			
Location	Old Tin She	ed site off Maze	Crescent			
How to get to the site	Turn east off Maze crescent					
1:250,000 map name	Botany Bay			NPWS	map code	
AMG Zone	56	AMG Easting	332750	AMG Northing		6248550
Method for grid reference		m	ap scale (If ethod =		Map name	
NPWS District		10	ap)	NPWS	Zone	
Portion no.			<i>i</i>	Parish		
		SITE	DESCRIPTIO	ON		
Site type(s)	Isolated find			Site typ	Site type code (NPWS use only)	
Description of site and contents CHECKLIST: eg. length, width, depth, height of site, shelter, deposit, structure, element eg. tree scar, grooves in rock. DEPOSIT: colour, texture, estimated depth, stratigraphy, contents-shell, bone, stone, charcoal, density & distribution of these, stone types, artefact types. ART: area of decorated surface, motifs, colours, wet,/dry pigment, engraving technique, no. of figures, sizes, patination. BURIALS: number & condition of bone, position, age, sex, associated artefacts. TREES: number, alive, dead. likely age, scar shape, position, size, patterns, axe marks, regrowth. QUARRIES: rock type, debris, recognisable artefacts, percentage quarried	distal piece wide and 7r damage to step termina dorsal surfa core with irr This artefac	of a flake with a nm thick and th the left lateral n ation on its dors ice has an irreg regular fracture	a hinge terminati e flake may origi hargin but this ma sal surface indica ular surface and or that part of the d as part of a tes	on. It measur inally have be ay not necess iting that it wa it is possible e dorsal surfa sting program	res 12mm long en wider-than- arily be from to as struck from a that either this ce has broken me and was lo	d proximal break. It is the (broken length), 20mm -long in shape. It has ool use. It has a remnant a rotated core. Part of the item was struck from a away. A cated within a heavily d imported deposit.

Version: June 1998

Data entered by:

Date entered:



Aboriginal Sites Register of NSW NPWS, PO Box 1967, Hurstville NSW 2220 Standard Site Recording Form

		SITE ENVI	RONMENT			
Land form	gentle hill slope		Aspect	Slope		
Mark position of the site		1				
			~			
				\checkmark		
Local rock type	Wianamatta Shale	1	Land use/effect	Vory high dig	turbance levels	
Distance from drinking water	1km		Source	Blackwattle B	lay	
Resource zone (eg. estuarine, river, forest)	Turpentine-Ironbark	Forest	Vegetation			
Edible plants	1. 1.		Faunal resources			
Other exploitable			(include shellfish)			
resources (eg. ochre)						
Are there other sites in the locality	Yes Are they in Sites Regist		Other site types include	Isolated finds	, OCS	
		A CONTRACTOR OF	AGEMENT			
Site condition	Very disturbed					
Management recommendations						
1000mmentautions						
Have artefacts been	Yes		When	10 th Oct	10 th October 2006	
removed from site By whom	Jo McDonald CHM		Deposited at	Australia	an Museum	
Consent applied for			Consent issued			
Date of issue			Consent number			
	OUTE IN	OBFOTION				
Reason for investigation	SITE IN s.87 archaeological		AND RECORDIN	NG		
nousen for inteengunen	S.OF archaeological	teating program	line			
Were local Aborigines	Not contacted	Names and	Allan Madden:			
contacted or present for the recording	Contacted and	addresses	PO Box 1103, St	ISW, 2012		
ine recording	present					
	Contacted but not present					
	0					
Is the site important to local Aborigines						
Verbal/written reference	JMcD CHM, 2006. 5			ASR report	C-	
sources	Test excavations at Building Site, Darling		f Sydney Central	number(s)	C-	
	g ener e ennig					
Photographs taken	Yes			No of Photos attached		
Site recorded by	Amy Stevens			Date of	10 October, 2006	
Address/institution	Jo McDonald Cultura	al Heritage Mar	nagement, 77 Justin	recording St. Lilvfield. 2040)	
		and a second second	a string in subtini			

Version: June 1998	Data entered by:	Date entered:	